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9 August 2022

Regional Memorandum

REGIONAL ONSITE MONITORING OF SCHOOL READINESS
AND OPENING OF CLASSES

To Schools Division Superintendents

1. Pursuant to DepEd Order No. 34, s. 2022, this Office will conduct a Regional
Onsite Monitoring of school Opening of Classes in the Schools Division Offices
on August 22-25, 2022.

2. The activity aims to monitor the readiness of the schools and provide technical
assistance in managing issues and concerns, and addressing its gaps.

3. The Regional Monitoring Team is composed of the Regional Director, Assistant
Regional Director, Functional Division Chiefs, Education Program
Supervisors, Unit Heads of Public Affairs Unit, and Information and
Communication Technology.

4. All Schools Division Office representatives are requested to coordinate with the
assigned monitoring team. Attached is the matrix of the schedule.

5. Relative to this, an exit conference will be conducted on August 25, 2022, with
the Schools Division Superintendent or Assistant Schools Division
Superintendent. The consolidated output of this monitoring of the school
readiness and opening of classes will be reported on August 26, 2022.

6. Travel and other related expenses of the Regional Office personnel relative to
the conduct of this activity will be charged against the regional funds while
that of the Schools Division Office will be charged against their local funds,
subject to the usual accounting and auditing rules and regulations.

7. Strict adherence to the IATF Health Protocols and Office Health Standards
must be observed in the conduct of this activity.

8. For more information or queries, you may contact Michael Girard R. Alba,
Chief of Field Technical Assistance Division at 09178882731.
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9. Immediate dissemination and compliance of this Memorandum are highly

desired.
ATTY. ALBERTé T. ESCOB%E, CESO 11

Assistant Secretary
Officer-in-Charge
Office of the Regional Directorz

cc:ftad /abrencillo
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REGIONAL ONSITE MONITORING TEAMS

DIVISION RO MONITORING OFFICIAL DATE Contact Details
RIZAL Atty. Alberto Escobarte, CESO II
Ariel Azuelo August 22- ariel.azuelo@deped.gov.ph
Eduarda Zapanta 25, 2022 eduarda.zapanta@deped.gov.ph
Bernardo Pascual bernardo.pascual@deped.gov.ph
Viernalyn Nama August 22- viernalyn.nama@deped.gov.ph
23, 2022
ANTIPOLO Luz Osmena August 22- luz.osmena@wdeped.gov.ph
CITY Ann Geralyn Pelias 25, 2022 ann.pelias@deped.gov.ph
Marites Gloria marites.gloria@deped.gov.ph
CAVITE Pacita Lungcay August 22- pacita.lungcav@deped.gov.ph
PROVINCE Allain Alvarez 25, 2022
CAVITE CITY allain.alvarezi@deped.gov.ph
BACOOR Romyr Lazo August 22- romyr.lazo001@deped.gov.ph
CITY 25, 2022
DASMARINAS Virgilio Guevara August 22- virgilio.guevara@deped.gov.ph
CITY 25, 2022
IMUS CITY Elaine Balaogan August 22- elaine.balaogan@deped.gov.ph
25, 2022
GENERAL Eugene Ray Santos August 22- eugeneray.santos@deped.gov.ph
TRIAS CITY 25, 2022
LAGUNA Michael Girard Alba August 22- michael.alba@deped.gov.ph
PROVINCE 23, 2022
BINAN CITY Dianne Catherine Antonio August 22- dianne.teves@deped.gov.ph
25, 2022
CABUYAO Nadina Gaton August 22- nadina.gaton@deped.gov.ph
CITY 25, 2022
CALAMBA Donna Lago August 22- donna.lago@deped.gov.ph
CITY 25, 2022
SAN PABLO Emelia Crescini August 22- emelia.crescini@deped.gov.ph
CITY 25, 2022
SAN PEDRO Danilo [lagan August 22- danilo.ilagan@deped.gov.ph
CITY 25, 2022
SANTA ROSA Jisela Ulpina August 22- jisela.ulpina@deped.gov.ph
CITY 25, 2022
BATANGAS Elino Garcia August 22- elino.garcia@deped.gov.ph
PROVINCE Allan Tipan 25, 2022 allan.tipan@deped.gov.ph
BATANGAS Rey Valenzuela August 22- rey.valenzuela@deped.gov.ph
CITY 25, 2022
TANAUAN Marvelino Niem August 22- marvelino.niem@deped.gov.ph
CITY 25, 2022
LIPA CITY Job Zape Jr August 22- job.zape(@deped.gov.ph
25, 2022
QUEZON ARD Cherrylou D. Repia August 22-
PROVINCE 25, 2022
LUCENA Andrea Mabel Abrencillo August 22- andrea.abrencillo@deped.gov.ph
CITY 25, 2022
TAYABAS Bryan Pobe August 22- bryan.pobef@deped.gov.ph
CITY 25, 2022




